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A 30
31.12.2023 31.12.2022

VASTAAVAA
PYSYVAT VASTAAVAT
Aineelliset hyddykkeet

Koneet ja kalusto 6 609,89 7 690,20
Aineelliset hyodykkeet yhteensa 6 609,89 7 690,20
Pysyvat vastaavat yhteensa 6 609,89 7 690,20
VAIHTUVAT VASTAAVAT
Saamiset
Pitkaaikaiset

Pirjo Kortesniernen muistorahasto 28 296,21 32 487,37
Pitkaaikaiset saamiset yhteensa 28 296,21 32 487,37
Lyhytaikaiset

Myyntisaamiset 33 953,11 1 242,36

Siirtosaamiset 1782,29 0,00
Lyhytaikaiset saamiset yhteensa 35 735,40 1 242,36
Saamiset yhteensa 64 031,61 3372973
Rahat ja pankkisaamiset 296 954,78 343 646,67
Vaihtuvat vastaavat yhteensa 360 986,39 377 376,40

VASTAAVAA YHTEENSA 367 596,28 385 066,60
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Varsinaisen toiminnan tuotot

Luennointitoiminta
Tiedotustoiminta
Asiantuntijapalvelut
Saadut avustukset ja tuet
Muu varsinainen toiminta

Varsinaisen toiminnan kulut

Henkilostokulut
Poistot
Muut kulut

Tuotto-fkulujadma

Varainhankinta

Jasen- ja vuosimaksut
Tuotto-/kulujaama

Sijoitus- ja rahoitustciminta
Korkotuotot

Tuotto-/kulujaama

Tilikauden tulos (ylijaama/alijdama)

1.1.-31.12,2023

343 773,69

5 508,23
455,00

105 663,46
230 947,00
1 200,00

-1 288 624,01

-824 695,81
-2 203,29
-461 724,91

-944 850,32

956 319,81

956 319,81
11 469,49

6 699,31
6 699,31
18 168,80

18 168,80
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1.1.-31,12.2022

378 191,32

1 960,00
600,00

149 192,80
224 638,52
1 800,00

-1 248 581,63

-780 538,94
-2 563,40
-465 479,29

-870 390,31

744 255,30

744 255,30
-1261 35,01

106,87
106,87
-126 028,14

-126 028,14
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ETT

Background

+ Since 2016, Highly Pathogenic Avian
Influenza (HPAI) has been diagnosed
in wild birds in Finland.

+ 102023, fur animals (foxes, minks and
raccoon dogs) in 25 farms have been
found infected with HPAI virus type
HSN1. Some poultry farms are located
near infected fur farms.

+ Inrecent years, also Avian orthoavula-
virus1has been diagnosed in
domesticated pigeons i Finland.

+ However, no cases of HPAI or
Newcastle disease have occurred in
broilers, turkeys or layers, even
though these birds have not been
vaccinated against the diseases.
Finland has been granted Newcastle
disease free status without vaccina-
tions within the EU by Regulation
(EU) 2021/620

TARIKKO

Materials and methods

« The Finnish Ministry of Agriculture and
Forestry financed in 2021-2022 a project
called Tarikko to evaluate the
biosecurity on broiler farms with the
Biocheck.UGent® method. The project
was managed by Animal Health ETT.

« All Finnish conventional broiler farms
and 90 % of the broiler parent stock
farms were visited
+ toevaluate their biosecurity
+ toincrease producers' awareness of

the factors affecting the biosecurity
+ toencourage the producers to
improve the biosecurity.

+ The number of evaluations and the
results were obtained from the
Biocheck.UGent® system.

Vbipche%

Biocheck.UGent ®

« Developed by Ghent University

« Arisk-based questionnaire on most
important biosecurity measures

+ Each question and subcategory have
weighted scoring

+ Results are expressed in two
categories, external and internal
biosecurity

Evaluation of the Biosecurity on Finnish
Broiler Farms by Biocheck.UGent® @

Ministry of Agriculture
and Forestry of Finland

Results

* Ininternational comparison, Finnish
broiler farms (n=181) scored in most
areas better than the world average
(n=2609)

External
biosecurity 0% 26
Internal
biosecurity 2% e
Total score 76 % 67 %

« Finnish broiler breeder farms (n=20)
had an average of 74 % for the.
external and 78 % for the internal
biosecurity (total score 75 %). At that
time, only a few breeder evaluations
had been made in other countries. It
was also not possible to distinguish
which kind of breeders the results in
different countries applied to (the
same evaluation form for broiler,
turkey and layer breeders).

Figure3: Biocheck UGent* results of broiler farms
in different countries in 2022

Discussion

+ BiocheckUGent® is a useful tool to
evaluate and improve biosecurity on
poultry farms. The results of the
Tarikko project were well comparable,
because the evaluations were carried
out by only three evaluators working
closely together. However, it cannot
be certain that the international
results are comparable.

+ Despite the good results, almost
every farm had some details to
improve. Most common development
proposals and instructions in this
project concerned
« Structure of the hygiene lock
« pest control
« cleaning and disinfection during

the break between batches.

+ This project and the farm visits made.
it possible to still increase Finnish
producers' awareness of the factors
affecting the biosecurity and to
develop their measures to improve it
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